ITEM NO.{{section.number}}e



TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY STAFF REPORT

DATE: December 8, 2022

TO: Mayor & Town Council

THROUGH: Gilbert Davidson, Town Manager

FROM: Casey VanHaren, Community Services Director

DEPARTMENT: Community Services

AGENDA TYPE: Consent Agenda

SUBJECT: Viewpoint Park Multiuse Path - Consideration & Possible Action (Approve) [Casey Van Haren, Community Services Director]

STRATEGIC PLAN FOCUS AREA: Quality of Life means enhancing public safety, infrastructure, connectivity, and recreational space and programs the Town maintains for its residents.

SUMMARY/BACKGROUND:

The Parks Maintenance division is seeking approval to complete an extension of the multi-use path in the ViewPoint subdivision. The extension would involve 730 lineal feet (8 feet wide) of concrete path around a portion of the Viewpoint Park perimeter, connecting the east and west sides of the Park and intersecting with the existing asphalt multiuse path running along Park View Drive. This extension will permit better use of the Park and provide additional connectively of the pathway system in the area.

It is proposed that construction be by Copperstate Pavement Inc, a company that has previously done pathway construction for the Town and that can be contracted with directly based on its IGPA cooperative purchasing contract #22-15P-02. Funding is proposed through the Central Core Multiuse Path renovation line item that has an adequate amount of surplus to cover the \$62,500.37 needed for this project.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Motion to approve an Agreement with Copperstate Pavement Inc. to construct 730 lineal feet of 8-foot-wide concrete multiuse path at Viewpoint Park in the amount of

\$62,500.37, **OR** Motion not to approve this construction Agreement with Copperstate Pavement Inc. **VOTE**.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approving an Agreement with Copperstate Pavement Inc, under the 1GPA cooperative purchasing contract #22-15P-02 to provide 730 lineal feet of 8-footwide concrete multiuse path at Viewpoint Park in the amount of \$62,500.37.

FISCAL ANALYSIS:

Click or tap here to enter text.

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year	Next Fiscal Year	Total Cost	Budget Adjustment
Cost	\$62,500.37	\$0	\$62,500.37	Yes
Source of Funds				
· ·				Budget was approved for the Central Core multiuse path
Notes				and project savings allows
Purchased through competitive bid cooperative purchasing contract 1GPA, contract #22-15P-02				capacity to include the Viewpoint Park MUP location. For Fiscal Year: 22/23

Council Action at the Meeting:

ATTACHMENTS: Yes